

COURT OF APPEALS

SEP 11 11:31

FAX

No. 34921-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Darrell Johnson,

Appellant.

Grays Harbor Superior Court

Cause No. 05-1-00590-7

The Honorable Judge David Foscue

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404
Olympia, WA 98501
(360) 352-5316
FAX: 740-1650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR iv

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR v

 1. Did the absence of a unanimity instruction violate Mr. Johnson’s constitutional right to a unanimous verdict? Assignments of Error Nos. 1, 2..... v

 2. Did the prosecution’s failure to elect a single incident as the basis for the charge violate Mr. Johnson’s constitutional right to a unanimous verdict? Assignments of Error Nos. 1, 2. v

 3. Did the trial court err by failing to properly determine Mr. Johnson’s criminal history? Assignment of Error No. 3-7. v

 4. Did the trial court err by failing to properly determine Mr. Johnson’s offender score? Assignment of Error No. 3-7. v

 5. Did the trial court err by sentencing Mr. Johnson with an offender score of three? Assignment of Error No. 3-7.. v

 6. Did the prosecuting attorney fail to establish that Mr. Johnson had criminal history? Assignment of Error No. 3-7. v

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The trial court’s failure to give a *Petrich* instruction denied Mr. Johnson his constitutional right to a unanimous jury. 2

II. The sentencing court failed to properly determine Mr. Johnson’s criminal history and offender score. 4

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	6
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. Adams County</i> , 132 Wn.App. 470, 131 P.3d 958	6
<i>Rogers Potato v. Countrywide Potato</i> , 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004)	5, 6
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 77 Wn.App. 516, 892 P.2d 1099 (1995).....	3
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 130 Wn. App. 589, 123 P.3d 891 (2005)	5
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	5
<i>State v. Greathouse</i> , 113 Wn.App. 889, 56 P.3d 569 (2002).....	3, 4
<i>State v. King</i> , 75 Wn. App. 899, 878 P.2d 466 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1021 (1995).....	2
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	2, 3, 4
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 120 Wn. App. 165, 171, 84 P.3d 935 (2004).....	5
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	2, 3

STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030(13).....	4
RCW 9.94A.500(1).....	3, 4, 5
RCW 9.94A.525.....	6
RCW 9.94A.530(2).....	4, 5
